

LISTED ON: 29-8-2014  
COURT NO. 1  
ITEM NO. 15

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in both the matters)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. C.C. NOS. 13462  
& 13680 of 2014.**

THE GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS. ..Petitioners  
-Versus-  
PRIVATE RECOGNIZED AIDED MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION & ORS. ETC. ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petitions above-mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in WAMP Nos. 691 and 689 of 2014 in Writ Appeal Nos. 223 and 222 of 2014.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that applications for condonation of delay have been filed in filing both special leave petitions as there is a delay of 48 days in filing both the special leave petitions.

SLP(C ) CC No. 13462 of 2014

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 8547 of 2014 arising out of similar issue was listed before this Court on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue of notice returnable in six weeks and granted stay. Now the instant matter is fixed for 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2014. Copy of record of proceedings dated 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 is annexed as Annexure P3 (Page Nos. 67-68) of the SLP paper books.

It is also submitted that Ms. T. Anamika has on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 instead of filing caveat filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of

as

Respondent Nos. 55 and 56.

SLP(C ) CC No. 13680 of 2014

It is submitted that the said matter is tagged with SLP(C) CC No. 13462 of 2014 as both are arising out of similar issue.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble with this office report.

Dated this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate

Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR