

LISTED ON : 06.02.2015  
COURT NO.: 12  
ITEM NO. : 39

SECTION XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS.28430-28435,  
24268, 24266, 8547 of 2014**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 IN SLP (C) No. 8547 of 2014  
(Application for directions)

THE GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ETC. ...PETITIONERS  
-VERSUS-  
K. A. M. HIGH SCHOOL & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith others connected matter on 06<sup>th</sup> January, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Since the service is not complete in these matters, put up after three weeks.

Interlocutory Application Nos.1 and 2 of 2014 filed in SLP(C) No.8547 of 2014 for impleadment as party respondents are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

It has been brought to our notice that some of the institutions have been granted permission by the State Government to make appointment of the teachers in Aided Educational Institutions. If that be so, those institutions shall proceed with the process of the appointment of teachers if permission is given by the State Government.

It goes without saying that other institutions may also approach the State Government for such relief.”

**SLP (C) Nos. 28430-28435 of 2014:**

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is no direction for show cause notice however, Mr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, Advocate has filed caveat on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 28430 of 2014, Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 9 and 11 and Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, Advocate has filed

Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP (C) No. 28432 of 2014. Mr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, Advocate has also filed counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1. The same has already been included in SLP paper books.

**SLP (C) No. 8547 of 2014:**

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent after taking no objection from Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate. Counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent has been filed and included in SLP paper books. No rejoinder affidavit thereto has been filed so far. Names of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 taken on record in compliance of Hon'ble Court order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 and are represented by Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, counsel has filed an application for direction and the same is also placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 24268 of 2014:**

It is submitted that there are ten Respondents in this matter. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 and 10 but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. A.D. Cards have been received from Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and 10.

Service is complete on all Respondents.

**SLP (C) No. 24266 of 2014:**

It is submitted that there are 56 Respondents in this matter. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 and 56 and Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, 43 and 45 but they have not filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respective Respondent so far. A.D. Cards have received from Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7 to 10, 15, 18, 19, 24, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38 and 43.

DK

Service is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 6, 17, 44, 46 & 49.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
2. Dr. Vinod Kumar Tiwari, Advocate, Ch. 37.
3. Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate, 127, Old Lawyer's Chambers
4. Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, Advocate, 11, Canning Lane
5. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate, Andhra Pradesh Bhavan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
6. Mrs. T. Anamika, Advocate, Ch. No. 63

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR